

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Plaintiff,

v.

NANCY PELOSI, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00659-TJK

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION  
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL  
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES  
5140 O'Neill House Office Building  
Washington, D.C. 20515

SHER TREMONTE LLP  
90 Broad Street, 23rd Floor  
New York, New York 10004

ARNOLD & PORTER  
601 Massachusetts Ave, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for the Congressional Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii         |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....   | 3           |
| A. The RNC and the Trump Campaign Used Salesforce to Jointly Send Inflammatory<br>Emails Challenging the Validity of the Election ..... | 5           |
| B. The January 6th Attack.....  | 10          |
| C. The Salesforce Tools the RNC Used and Their Cessation After January 6th .....  | 12          |
| D. The Formation of the Select Committee.....   | 14          |
| E. The Select Committee’s Subpoena to Salesforce .....  | 15          |
| F. Procedural History .....   | 17          |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 18          |
| I. LEGAL STANDARD.....  | 18          |
| II. THE RNC CANNOT DEMONSTRATE A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE<br>MERITS .....   | 18          |
| A. The Speech or Debate Clause Bars the RNC from Obtaining an Injunction.....   | 18          |
| B. The RNC’s Constitutional Claims Are Without Merit .....  | 24          |
| 1. The RNC’s Challenge Under the First Amendment Lacks Merit.....   | 25          |
| 2. The RNC’s Challenge Under the Fourth Amendment Lacks Merit .....   | 28          |
| C. The Subpoena Serves a Valid Legislative Purpose.....   | 31          |
| D. The Select Committee Is Properly Composed.....   | 33          |
| E. Subpoena Compliance Will Not Violate the Stored Communications Act .....   | 38          |
| III. THE RNC HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE A LIKELIHOOD OF<br>IRREPARABLE HARM .....  | 39          |
| IV. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES WEIGHS HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF THE<br>SELECT COMMITTEE.....   | 43          |

V. THE PUBLIC INTEREST SUPPORTS ALLOWING THE SELECT  
COMMITTEE TO CONDUCT ITS URGENT INVESTIGATION..... 44

CONCLUSION.....45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b><u>Cases</u></b>  |                |
| <i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of the U.S.</i> ,<br>840 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.D.C. 2012).....      | 40             |
| <i>Am. Fed’n of Labor &amp; Cong. of Indus. Org. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> ,<br>333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 26             |
| <i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....                                     | 27             |
| <i>Ark. Dairy Co-op Ass’n, Inc. v. USDA</i> ,<br>573 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....                                  | 18             |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> ,<br>369 U.S. 186 (1962).....   | 33             |
| <i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> ,<br>360 U.S. 109 (1959).....   | 26, 43         |
| <i>Barker v. Conroy</i> ,<br>921 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....   | 37             |
| <i>Bean LLC v. John Doe Bank</i> ,<br>291 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2018).....  | 25, 27         |
| <i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams</i> ,<br>62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....                       | 21, 22         |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> ,<br>424 U.S. 1 (1976).....  | 25, 26         |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....   | 29             |
| <i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> ,<br>454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....                         | 18, 39         |
| <i>ConverDyn v. Moniz</i> ,<br>68 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2014).....  | 40             |
| <i>Doe v. McMillan</i> ,<br>412 U.S. 306 (1973).....   | 23             |

*Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar*,  
502 F. Supp. 3d 899 (M.D. Pa. 2020)..... 8

*Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund*,  
421 U.S. 491 (1975)..... *passim*

*Exxon Corp. v. F.T.C.*,  
589 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 42, 44

*Ghandi v. Police Dep’t of City of Detroit*,  
747 F.2d 338 (6th Cir. 1984) ..... 42, 43

*Gravel v. United States*,  
408 U.S. 606 (1972)..... 18

*Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno*,  
515 U.S. 417 (1995)..... 34

*Hearst v. Black*,  
87 F.2d 68 (D.C. Cir. 1936)..... 20, 21, 22

*INS v. Chadha*,  
462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... 33

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Schiff*,  
998 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 22

*Karem v. Trump*,  
960 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 43

*Kilbourn v. Thompson*,  
103 U.S. 168 (1880)..... 23

*Laird v. Tatum*,  
408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 43

*Linde Thomson Langworthy Kohn & Van Dyke, P.C. v. Resolution Trust Corp.*,  
5 F.3d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 44

*McCarthy v. Pelosi*,  
5 F.4th 34 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 19, 22

*McGrain v. Daugherty*,  
273 U.S. 135 (1927)..... 32, 43

*McPhaul v. United States*,  
364 U.S. 372 (1960)..... 27, 29

*McSurely v. McClellan*,  
521 F.2d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 19

*McSurely v. McClellan*,  
553 F.2d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (en banc)..... 22

*Metzenbaum v. FERC*,  
675 F.2d 1282 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 33, 34

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor*,  
582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 25

*Nixon v. Freeman*,  
670 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 30

*Pentagen Techs. Int’l, Ltd. v. Comm. on Appropriations of U.S. House of Reps.*,  
20 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 19

*Rangel v. Boehner*,  
20 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 33

*Rangel v. Boehner*,  
785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 19, 23

*Senate Permanent Subcomm. v. Ferrer*,  
199 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 26

*Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigation v. Ferrer*,  
856 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 22

*Senate Select Comm. on Ethics v. Packwood*,  
845 F. Supp. 17 (D.D.C. 1994)..... 30

*Trump v. Thompson*,  
20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... *passim*

*Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm’n*,  
506 F. Supp. 3d 620 (E.D. Wis. 2020)..... 8

*Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm’n*,  
983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 8

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Turner v. U.S. Agency for Global Media</i> ,<br>502 F. Supp. 3d 333 (D.D.C. 2020).....                | 43         |
| <i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Okla. v. FCC</i> ,<br>933 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 36         |
| <i>United States v. Brewster</i> ,<br>408 U.S. 501 (1972).....   | 18         |
| <i>United States v. Durenberger</i> ,<br>48 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....                              | 33         |
| <i>United States v. Harriss</i> ,<br>347 U.S. 612 (1954).....  | 25         |
| <i>United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.</i> ,<br>498 U.S. 292 (1991).....                               | 30         |
| <i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> ,<br>59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....                             | 33         |
| <i>Vander Jagt v. O’Neil</i> ,<br>699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....                                    | 34, 37     |
| <i>Ward v. Jackson</i> ,<br>No. CV-20-0343-AP/EL, 2020 WL 8617817 (Ariz. Dec. 8, 2020).....              | 8          |
| <i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 7 (2008).....                             | 18, 39, 42 |
| <i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> ,<br>758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....                                      | 39         |
| <i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> ,<br>501 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....                              | 8          |
| <i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> ,<br>981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020) .....                                   | 8          |
| <b><u>Statutes</u></b>   |            |
| 2 U.S.C. § 5571(a) .....   | 46         |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)(1).....  | 38, 39     |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2711(4) .....  | 39         |

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2..... 33  
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1..... 3, 18

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(a)(2) ..... 3

**Legislative Authorities**

167 Cong. Rec. H37, 117th Cong. (daily ed., Jan 4, 2021) ..... 36  
 167 Cong. Rec. H5748-69, 117th Cong. (daily ed., Oct. 21, 2021). ..... 35  
 H. Rep. No. 109-377, 109th Cong. (2006) ..... 35  
 H. Res. 6, § 104(f)(1)(B), 116th Cong. (2019) ..... 36  
 H. Res. 6, § 201(b)(3), 116th Cong. (2019)..... 36  
 H. Res. 437, § 2(a), 109th Cong. (2005)..... 35  
 H. Res. 503, 117th Cong. (2021) ..... *passim*  
 H. Res. 567, § 2(a), 113th Cong. (2014)..... 36  
 H. Res. 730, 117th Cong. (2021) ..... 35  
 H. Res. 851, 117th Cong. (2021) ..... 35  
 Rule I.11, Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives, 117th Cong. (2021)..... 35

**Other Authorities**

Allan Smith, *Capitol riot suspects ramped up donations to Trump after his election defeat*, NBC News (Mar. 24, 2021), <https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/donald-trump/capitol-riot-suspects-ramped-donations-trump-after-his-election-defeat-n1261431> ..... 11  
 Alex Thompson, *RNC assembles team to reelect Trump*, POLITICO (Mar. 1, 2019), <https://www.politico.com/story/2019/03/01/trump-2020-rnc-1197115>. ..... 5  
 ARCHIVE OF POLITICAL EMAILS, <https://politicalemails.org/> ..... 7  
 BLACK’S LAW DICT. (11th ed. 2019) ..... 36  
 December 23, 2020 TMAGAC Fundraising Email . ..... 6



Fredreka Schouten, *Trump raises more than \$207 million since Election Day as he pushes baseless election fraud claims*, CNN (Dec. 4, 2020), <https://www.cnn.com/2020/12/03/politics/trump-fundraising-election-day/index.html>. ... 7

Jason Koebler and Joseph Cox, *Salesforce ‘Takes Action’ to Prevent RNC Emails From Inciting Violence*, VICE (Jan. 11, 2021, 4:40 PM), <https://www.vice.com/en/article/pkdmdv/salesforce-takes-action-to-prevent-rnc-emails-from-inciting-violence>. ..... 4, 6, 12, 41

Josh Dawsey, et al., *Inside the Jan. 6 committee’s effort to trace every dollar raised and spent based on Trump’s false election claims*, WASH. POST (Mar. 8, 2022) <https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2022/03/08/jan-6-fundraising-trump/>..... 6

November 4, 2020 TMAGAC Fundraising Email..... 6

Philip Bump, *What the Trump family’s new political committees can and can’t do*, WASH. POST (Dec. 1, 2020), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2020/12/01/what-trump-familys-new-political-committees-can-cant-do/>..... 5

*Statement by Donald J.Trump, 45th President of the United States of America*, SAVE AMERICA, WWW.DONALDJTRUMP.COM (Jan. 30, 2022)..... 9

Press Release, Kevin McCarthy, H. Republican Leader, McCarthy Statement about Pelosi’s Abuse of Power on January 6th Select Committee (July 21, 2021) ..... 15

Press Release, Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, H.R., Pelosi Statement on Republican Recommendations to Serve on the Select Comm. To Investigate the Jan. 6 Attack on the U.S. Capitol (July 21, 2021) ..... 15

PRINCETON CORPUS OF POLITICAL EMAILS, <https://electionemails2020.org/> ..... 7

Salesforce Marketing Cloud, *Datorama Reports for Marketing Cloud*, YOUTUBE (Jan. 19, 2021) <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rO4OzRkNB-U>..... 13

Salesforce, Master Subscription Agreement (Feb. 18, 2022). ..... 38

Salesforce, *Overview of Data in Datorama Reports*, HELP.SALESFORCE.COM, [https://help.salesforce.com/s/articleView?id=sf.mc\\_dat\\_data\\_overview.htm&type=5](https://help.salesforce.com/s/articleView?id=sf.mc_dat_data_overview.htm&type=5).. 13

Shane Goldmacher and Rachel Shorey, *Trump Raised \$255.4 Million in 8 Weeks as He Sought to Overturn Election Result*, N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 31, 2021, updated Mar. 9, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/01/31/us/politics/trump-voter-fraud-fundraising.html>. 7, 8

Shane Goldmacher and Rachel Shorey, *Trump’s Sleight of Hand: Shouting Fraud, Pocketing Donors’ Cash for Future*, N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 1, 2021, updated Oct. 5, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/02/01/us/politics/trump-cash.html>. ..... 8

Trump Fundraising Emails (@Trump Email), TWITTER ..... 7, 9, 10

William Cummings, et al., *By the numbers: President Donald Trump’s failed efforts to overturn the election*, USA TODAY (Jan. 6, 2021)..... 8, 9

Zoe Schiffer, *Salesforce says it has taken action against the RNC, but won’t say how*, THE VERGE, (Jan. 11, 2021), <https://www.theverge.com/2021/1/11/22225936/salesforce-stop-rnc-sending-emails-incite-violence>..... 12
